
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS, LS1 1UR ON 

 
TUESDAY, 8TH AUGUST, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill; 

S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenev
[...]
 reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR IN N OUT, 
BRADFORD ROAD, STANNINGLEY, PUDSEY, 
LS28 6AT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) regarding 
an application for the grant of a premises licence 
made by Mr Mohammed Doski, for In N Out, 17 
Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6AT. 
 

7 - 90 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday, 8th August 2023 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for In N Out,                    
 17 Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6AT 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Calverley & Farsley 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr Mohammed Doski, 
for In N Out, 17 Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6AT. 
 
The application explains the premises intends to operate as a convenience store 
proposing the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises only.  
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police, Leeds City 
Council’s Environmental Protection Team and ten individual representations from other 
persons, including two on behalf of local ward councillors. 
 
Agreements have been reached between the applicant, West Yorkshire Police and the 
Environmental Protection Team, resulting in additional measures being incorporated in to 
the operating schedule and a reduction to the hours for the sale by retail of alcohol; 
Sunday to Thursday 07:00 - 23:00 (as applied for) and Friday & Saturday 07:00 - 00:00.  
As a result both representations have been withdrawn. 
 
The representations received from other persons remain outstanding for the Committee’s 
consideration. 

 Report author: Mr Martyn Musson 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the   
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2  History of the Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3  The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Mohammed Doski. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mohammed Doski. 

3.3 As mentioned previously an agreement has been reached with the Environmental 
Protection Team leading to a reduced operating schedule as follows: 

Sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption off the premises)  
  Sunday to Thursday   07:00 – 23:00 
  Friday & Saturday   07:00 – 00:00 
 
3.4 A redacted version of the application can be found at Appendix A. 

3.5 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the Operating Schedule Document attached at Appendix B. 

4  Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C. 

5  Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing and in this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended in accordance with the Environmental 
Protection Team’s representation. A copy of the e-mail exchange may be found at 
Appendix D.  

5.3 An agreement has also reached between the applicant and West Yorkshire 
Police.  The measures suggested by the police have been adopted resulting in the 
representation being withdrawn and a copy, including the agreement, can be 
found at Appendix E. 

Page 8



 3 

 Other Representations 

5.4 The application has attracted ten individual representations from local ward 
councillors and local residents (described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation), 
opposed to the application primarily on the grounds of crime & disorder and public 
nuisance. 

5.5 One representation has been received from a member of the public who has 
expressed concern that they may be at risk of retribution should their details be 
made public. As such, their personal details have been redacted and they have 
remained anonymous throughout the process. For this reason and despite their 
strength of feeling they will not be attending the hearing and would like their 
representations to be considered fully in their absence. 

5.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix F and original copies will be provided to the Licensing Sub 
Committee Members in advance of the hearing. 

6  Licensing Hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix G. 

7  Equality and Diversity Implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8  Options Available to Members 

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

Page 9



 4 

 
8.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 

the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

9  Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 10



1 

 
PREM1 

Entertainment Licensing, Leeds City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If
[...]
ve security personnel positioned at exit points to prevent alcohol in open containers from being taken 
from the licensed area.  

 

Suggested measures Code R 

Notices indicating the existence and effect of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
shall be prominently displayed at the exits to the licensed premises site, including any 
external drinking area, which can be clearly seen by people leaving. 

9PF028 ☐ 

 

Food Led Premises 
If your premises are predominantly a restaurant style operation you may wish to agree to certain measures, such as 
the number of covers and/or that alcohol will be ancillary to table meals.  This could avoid the responsible 
authorities seeking certain measures that would normally be required of an alcohol led premises.  

 

Suggested measures Code R 

The premises shall be and remain predominantly food led. 9PF029 ☐ 

Page 35



GN-E Box M Guidance v9 – March 2023   8 

An agreed number of covers shall be always maintained when the premises are 
operating. 
The minimum number of covers shall be ________________. 

9PF030 ☐ 

The sale/supply of alcohol shall only be made to accompany the sale of food. This does 
not preclude the sale/supply of alcohol to a person waiting to be seated in the 
restaurant or at the conclusion of the meal. 

9PF031 ☐ 

Table service shall be in operation at all times. 9PF032 ☐ 

 

Off-Sales (convenience stores and similar) 
If your business is a convenience store or similar and cater for alcohol off-sales, it is recommended that you take 
note of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment which identifies certain areas 
within the Leeds district that it is felt are unable to support any further applications due to ante-social behaviour 
and street drinking.   
 
There are other areas of Leeds not referenced in the Cumulative Impact Assessment which are borderline, and 
consequently responsible authorities may seek additional measures to prevent any further impact o
[...]
oin us on
Twitter @LCCSharedLives to find out more about the service. 
Shared Lives carers provide care in their own homes. It can be for a few hours,
overnight, or even a couple of weeks. Find out more about a rewarding role as a
Shared Lives carer: www.leeds.gov.uk/sharedlives.

Page 62

file:////c/www.leeds.gov.uk/sharedlives


From:  on behalf of Carter, Cllr Andrew
To: Entertainment Licensing
Cc: Carter, Cllr Amanda
Subject: PREM/05111/001 | Premises Licence - New Application | 17 Bradford Road Stanningley Pudsey LS28 6AT
Date: 30 June 2023 15:50:26

Good afternoon,
 
We wish to object to the hours requested, with reference to the premises licence for 17
Bradford Road Stanningley Pudsey LS28 6AT. The operating hours are massively excessive and
will undoubtedly lead to anti-social behaviour and disturbance to the residential amenity of local
residents. We are also supportive of residents’ objections which have already been sent to you.
 
Regards,
 
Cllr Andrew Carter CBE
Calverley & Farsley Ward

 
I handle personal information in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  For a copy of my updated privacy notice or for further
information, please click here or contact me.
 

Shared Lives week is happening on 26th – 30th June 2023! Join us on
Twitter @LCCSharedLives to find out more about the service. 
Shared Lives carers provide care in their own homes. It can be for a few hours,
overnight, or even a couple of weeks. Find out more about a rewarding role as a
Shared Lives carer: www.leeds.gov.uk/sharedlives. 

Page 63

mailto:Andrew.Carter@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.Carter@leeds.gov.uk
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13605
file:////c/www.leeds.gov.uk/sharedlives


From: Carlill, Cllr Peter
To: Musson, Martyn
Subject: Objection to Licensing Application PREM/05111/001
Date: 26 June 2023 17:55:18

Dear Martyn,

I would like to strongly object to application PREM/05111/001 - specificall
[...]
handle personal information in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and
the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  For a copy of my updated
privacy notice or for further information, please click here or contact me.

Shared Lives week is happening on 26th – 30th June 2023! Join us on
Twitter @LCCSharedLives to find out more about the service. 
Shared Lives carers provide care in their own homes. It can be for a few hours,
overnight, or even a couple of weeks. Find out more about a rewarding role as a
Shared Lives carer: www.leeds.gov.uk/sharedlives. 

Page 65



Objection 3

Opposition to PREM/05111/001 | Premises Licence - New Application | 17 Bradford Road 
Stanningley Pudsey LS28 6AT 

I strongly oppose the granting of this licence on the grounds that the proposed operating hours 
are likely to significantly increase crime and disorder offences, create greater public nuisance 
problems and threaten public safety in the area.  

Serving alcohol until 4am on a weekend is unreasonable and unnecessary. It will have a 
detrimental effect on the health and wellbeing of local residents, negatively impact public safety 
and put the security of businesses and homes in the area at increased risk. I can see no reason 
how a licence beyond 11pm can be approved.  

The prevention of crime and disorder 

The operating hours in the application significantly exceed those of similar shops in the locality 
and surrounding area. This will only lead to problem drinking and all the incidents that come with 
it. Other nearby licensed establishments have more reasonable opening hours, in line with the 
sensible approach that has seen this area largely free from incidents over the years.  

These proposed hours of operation will only encourage problem drinking, increase antisocial 
behaviour issues, and attract problematic individuals to the area. We’ve seen this impact in 
areas like nearby Armley, which has a significant challenge with problem drinkers travelling from 
ou
[...]
Monday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:30 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 03:00 
 Sunday 23:00 - 01:00 

Page 90


	Agenda
	6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for In N Out, Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6AT
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - BoxM Operating Schedule
	APPENDIX C - Location
	APPENDIX D - EPT Agreement
	APPENDIX E - WY Police Agreement
	APPENDIX F - Objections
	Objection 01 - Cllr Andrew Carter.pdf
	FW_ PREM_05111_001 _ Premises Licence - New App...
	PREM_05111_001 _ Premises Licence - New Applica...


	APPENDIX G - Licences Within Area






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8th August, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor L Farley in the Chair 

 Councillors S Holroyd-Case and 
A Hutchison 

 
1 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Councillor L Farley be elected as Chair throughout the 
duration of the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
 There were no formal late items. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
 No declarations of interest were raised at the meeting. 
 
6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for In N Out, Bradford 
Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6AT  
 The report of the Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) presented a report 
of an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr Mohammed Doski, 
for In N Out, 17 Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 6AT. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Mr Mohammed Doski – Applicant and Proposed DPS 

 Councillor Andrew Carter – Objector 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing. 
 
The premises intends to operate as a convenience store proposing the sale of retail 
by alcohol for consumption off the premises only. 
 
Representations were received from West Yorkshire Police and LCC Environmental 
Protection Team in their capacity as responsible authorities, however, measures 
have been reached with both responsible authorities and the operating schedule has 
been amended accordingly. As a result, they have both withdrawn their 
representations. 
 
The application has attracted ten individual representations from local ward 
councillors and local residents which remain outstanding. 
 



Final minutes  

 

Further to measures agreed with responsible authorities, the application has been 
revised and seeks sale by retail of alcohol Sunday – Thursday 07:00 until 23:00 and 
Friday & Saturday 07:00 until 00:00. 
 
The applicant informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 The operating hours as originally sought for, until 4am, have been amended 
due to the number of concerns raised relating to anti-social behaviour.  

 The applicant proposes to install CCTV to the front, rear and side of the 
premises. It was also believed that the CCTV will make street users feel safer 
at night, and there is also a bus service operating until late with a bus stop 
opposite the premises which is believed will make customers feel safer. 

 Signage will be put up to the front and rear inside the premises. 

 Challenge 25 will be in place to mitigate underage sales. 

 It is believed that there is plenty of parking on-street. 

 Employees will be trained to meet the obligations of the licensing objectives. 
 
Councillor Andrew Carter informed the Sub-Committee of his concerns. They were 
as follows: 

 Varley Street which is located near the premises is badly lit and concerns 
have been raised regarding anti-social behaviour which West Yorkshire Police 
have been involved with. 

 The 10 objections outstanding remain despite the reduction of hours. 
Residents welcome the reduction in hours but feel that the hours should still 
be reduced. 

 The nearest off-licence is open until 10pm. 

 Concern that the applicant has not consulted with local residents. 
 
Responding to questions from Sub-Committee Members, the applicant confirmed the 
following: 

 The applicant owns a business a couple of minutes away on Town Street, 
which operates until 11pm and the applicant has had no issues associated 
with this premises. 

 The premises on Town Street has residents located above, hence why the 
applicant has applied for a premises licence in a different location albeit 
nearby. 

 Patrons in the locality were keen for a convenience store nearby and support 
has been received from local residents as well as existing users of the 
applicant’s premises on Town Street. 

 The applicant does not own the land to the rear of the property and is unable 
to install additional lighting. 

 The gate to the rear of the premises leads to 3 different properties and to the 
side of the premises, there is a 1m wall which will be monitored by CCTV. 

 It is considered that the premises will attract a lot of customers, particularly 
between 10-11pm on a weekend. There are also a lot of people in the locality 
who do not drive, and the premises offers a closer option than ASDA. 

 
In responding to questions from Sub-Committee Members, Councillor Andrew Carter 
confirmed the following: 



Final minutes  

 

 Varley Street is located on the junction next to the premises and anti-social 
behaviour related incidents include vehicles being abandoned. Drug and 
alcohol incidents in association with Varley Street is unknown. 

 No complaints from local residents have been received in relation to other 
nearby premises. 

 There is occasional anti-social behaviour associated with ASDA carpark. 
However, it was felt that the distance between the premises and ASDA would 
not have an impact on anti-social behaviour. 

 Better lighting may impact upon residents on Varley Street due to light 
pollution. 

 It is felt that the proposed operating hours will exacerbate existing anti-social 
behaviour related issues in the locality and concern that the nearby off licence 
will also seek to extend their hours if the application is approved.  

 
In summarising, the applicant believes that local residents are supportive of the 
premises and existing relationships have already been built up with local people and 
other people who are customers of his other premises on Town Street.  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Sub-Committee moved into private session to 
deliberate on the application. In reaching its decision, members considered the 
report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration, including the written 
representations opposing the application. The Sub Committee also had regard to the 
relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Act and Leeds City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The Sub 
Committee also considered the oral representations, contributions, and explanations 
from the applicant and objector. 
 
RESOLVED – To grant the application as applied for, subject to a variation to the 
operating hours as requested by West Yorkshire Police and Leeds City Council 
Environmental Protection Team as follows: 

 Sunday – Thursday 07:00 until 23:00 

 Friday & Saturday 07:00 until 00:00 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:10. 
 
  


